

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 05-12237-WGY
)	
)	
F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE)	
LTD., a Swiss Company, ROCHE)	
DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, a German)	
Company and HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE)	
INC., a New Jersey Corporation,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**AMGEN’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS ROCHE’S COUNTERCLAIMS
COUNTS I-IX AND XII AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
ROCHE’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Amgen respectfully submits this reply brief (i) in support of its motion to dismiss Counterclaims I-IX and XII of Defendants F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd., Roche Diagnostics GmbH, and Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. (collectively “Roche”) and (ii) in opposition to Roche’s motion for leave to amend its Counterclaims.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Roche Lacks Standing to Seek <i>Damages</i> for Counterclaims I-IX.....	2
1. Roche cannot rely on “litigation expenses” alone for standing.....	3
2. Roche does not sufficiently allege the requisite “preparedness.”	6
B. Roche lacks standing to seek <i>declaratory relief</i> for Counterclaims I-IX.....	8
C. Roche Has Failed to Properly Allege Sham Litigation, Despite Roche’s Arguments Attempting to Narrow its Claim.	10
1. Roche’s allegations fail to establish that the ITC proceeding was objectively baseless.....	11
2. Roche’s allegations also fail to establish that Amgen attempted to use the ITC process as an anticompetitive weapon.	13
D. Roche’s Proposed Amendment to its <i>Walker Process</i> Allegations Demonstrates the Insufficiency of its Initial Counterclaim.	15
E. Roche’s State Law Counterclaims VII-IX Should be Dismissed.	15
F. Roche is Without Standing to Assert a Claim for Tortious Interference Because Roche Has No “Lawful Business” Marketing or Selling peg-EPO and Has Not Been Damaged.....	17
G. Roche’s Declaratory Judgment Claim of Unenforceability Remains Deficient.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Amtrol, Inc. v. Vent-Rite Valve Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 1168 (D. Mass. 1986) 6, 8

Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l,
256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7, 17

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983) 4

Berner v. Delahanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997) 8

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Ben Venue Labs.,
90 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D.N.J. 2000) 2, 5

Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int’l Techs. Group, Inc.
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11552 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2004) 5

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977) 4

Buckaloo v. Johnson,
537 P.2d 865 (Cal. 1975) 18

Chip-Mender, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2176 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2006) 5

Coyne v. City of Somerville,
972 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1992) 9

CVD, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.,
769 F.2d 842 (1st Cir. 1985) 2, 7

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) 3

Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
902 P.2d 740 (Cal. 1995) 18

Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.,
884 F. Supp. 35 (D. Mass. 1995) 17

Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. S.F. Local Joint Executive Bd. of Culinary Workers,
542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976) 11

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3

Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 3

Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.,
601 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1979) 2, 7

Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.,
570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 7

Hydro-Tech Corp. v. Sundstrand Corp.,
673 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1982) 11

HyPoint Tech., Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
949 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1991) 4

In re America Online, Inc.,
168 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 16

In re Buspirone Patent & Antitrust Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 14

In re Certain Apparatus for the Continuous Production of Copper Rod,
Inv. No. 337-TA-89, 214 U.S.P.Q. (BNA) 892 (1980) 12

In re Certain Variable Speed Wind Turbines & Components Thereof,
Inv. No. 337-TA-376, Initial Determination, 1996 ITC LEXIS 251 (May 30, 1996)..... 12

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 8

In re Sanborn, Inc.,
216 B.R. 697 (D. Mass. 1998) 17

Indium Corp. of Am. v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.,
781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 7

Inhabitants of Worcester v. Eaton,
11 Mass. 368 (1814) 17

Kearney & Trecker Corp. v. Cincinnati Milacron, Inc.,
562 F.2d 365 (6th Cir. 1977) 2, 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 18

Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.,
87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996) 4

McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 8

N.C. Elec. Membership Corp. v. Carolina Power & Light Co.,
780 F. Supp. 322 (M.D.N.C. 1991) 8

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
457 F. 3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006);
rehearing en banc NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
05-3431 (6th Cir. Nov. 22, 2006) 9

Novo Nordisk of N. Am., Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
885 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 2, 7

Or. Natural Res. Council v. Mohla,
944 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
791 P.2d 587 (Cal. 1990) 18

Patel v. Soriano,
848 A.2d 803 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004) 18

Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... 10, 13, 14

Serpa Corp. v. McWane, Inc.,
199 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 3

Skinder-Strauss Assoc. v. Mass. Continuing Legal Educ. Inc.,
870 F. Supp. 8 (D. Mass. 1994) 11

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 3

Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 7

Statutes

§ 271(e)(1) 11, 12

Other Authorities

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16720 & 16726 15

California Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16727 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 11 16

Sherman Act § 1 & § 2 2, 3
